per share. Coflexip and the Company have formed a strategic alliance to jointly

pursue Deepwater opportunities in the Gulf of Mexico. The Company had

previously, in February of 1997, contracted with Coflexip to acquire two ROVs at

published retail prices. As part of the April 11 transaction Coflexip also

agreed to accept 528,541 shares of the Company's common stock as payment for the

ROVs.

   - 5 -

NOTE 4 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company completed an initial public offering of common stock on July 7,

1997, with the sale of 4.1 million shares (including exercise of the full

over-allotment option) at $15 per share. Of the 4.1 million shares, 2,875,000

shares were sold by the Company and 1,265,000 shares were sold by First Reserve

Funds. Net proceeds to the Company from the offering were approximately $40.1

million, net of underwriting discounts and commissions. The Company utilized

$20.0 million of the proceeds to retire all of its outstanding long-term

indebtedness. The following unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of June 30,

1997 gives effect to the July 7, 1997 sale as if it had been consummated as of

June 30, 1997.

   Actual,   Pro Forma,

   JUNE 30, 1997   ADJUSTMENTS   JUNE 30, 1997

   -------------   -----------   -------------

Current assets .....  $ 31,159   $20,106   $ 51,265

Property and equipment .....   53,372   --   53,372

Other assets .....   5,647   --   5,647

Current liabilities .....   (16,797)   --   (16,797)

Total bank debt .....   (20,000)   20,000   --

Other liabilities .....   (11,625)   --   (11,625)

   --------   -------   --------

   Shareholders' equity .....  $ 41,756   $40,106   $ 81,862

   ========   =======   ========

   - 6 -

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results

   of Operations.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS AND ASSUMPTIONS

   This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q may contain or incorporate by reference

certain forward-looking statements, including by way of illustration and not of

limitation, statements relating to liquidity, margins, the Company's business

strategy, plans for future operations, and the industry conditions. The Company